

No. 20-197

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT  
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jessica Ring Amunson  
Tassity S. Johnson  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

Tali Leinwand  
Kara Brandeisky  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 3rd Ave  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600

Jameel Jaffer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katie Fallow  
Carrie DeCell  
Alex Abdo  
Lyndsey Wajert  
KNIGHT FIRST  
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE  
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY  
475 Riverside Drive  
Suite 302  
New York, NY 10115  
(646) 745-8500  
jameel.jaffer@knight  
columbia.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

    A. The Twitter platform ..... 2

    B. The @realDonaldTrump account..... 4

    C. Petitioners’ blocking of the  
        Individual Respondents..... 8

    D. Proceedings below..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 11

I. There is no disagreement among the  
    Circuits..... 11

II. The decision below was correct..... 15

    A. The Second Circuit correctly  
        concluded that Petitioners’ blocking  
        of the Individual Respondents from  
        the @realDonaldTrump account  
        was state action..... 15

    B. The Second Circuit correctly  
        concluded that the  
        @realDonaldTrump Account is a  
        public forum and that the act of  
        blocking critics from that forum is  
        not government speech..... 23

III. Petitioners’ other arguments in support of  
    the Court’s review are meritless..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Attwood v. Clemons</i> , 818 F. App'x 863 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	16, 21, 23
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 987 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....	14
<i>City of Madison Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	26
<i>Clark v. Kolkhorst</i> , No. A-19-CV-0198, 2020 WL 572727 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2020) .....	14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	30
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Office of Science &amp; Technology Policy</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	23, 24, 32
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13

<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017), vacated on other grounds by <i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Faison v. Jones</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	14
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	22
<i>Garnier v. Poway Unified School District</i> , No. 17-cv-2215-W, 2019 WL 4736208 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2019).....	14
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), summarily vacated and remanded on other grounds, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	7
<i>Leuthy v. LePage</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00296, 2018 WL 4134628 (D. Me. Aug. 29, 2018) .....	15
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	20
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Md. 2019).....	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	26, 27
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	28
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018) .....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	32

<i>One Wisconsin Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019) .....	14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	25, 32
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Hunt County</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	21
<i>Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	19
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) .....	30
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , No. 5:17-CR-882, 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018) .....	7
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Windom v. Harshbarger</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 675 (N.D. W. Va. 2019) .....	14

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Defendants' Supplemental Submission, <i>James Madison Project v. Department of Justice</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00144 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2017), ECF No. 29 .....	6
---	---

Michael Gold, *Ocasio-Cortez Apologizes for Blocking Critic on Twitter*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/04/nyregion/alexandria-ocasio-cortez-twitter-dov-hikind.html>..... 31

Sanford Nowlin, *Sen. John Cornyn Unblocks Critics on Twitter — After Free Speech Group Hints That It May Sue*, San Antonio Current (May 22, 2020), <https://www.sacurrent.com/the-daily/archives/2020/05/22/sen-john-cornyn-unblocks-critics-on-twitter-after-free-speech-group-hints-that-it-may-sue> ..... 31

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter, <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump> (last visited Sept. 21, 2020)..... 8

Trump Twitter Archive, <http://www.trumptwitterarchive.com/archive> (last visited Sept. 20, 2020)..... 30
